

No. S23A0017

In the Supreme Court of Georgia

Brad Raffensperger,

Appellant,

v.

Mary Nicholson Jackson and
Reaching Our Sisters Everywhere, Inc.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Fulton County Superior Court
Case No. 2018CV306952

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Renée D. Flaherty*
Institute for Justice
901 North Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Email: rflaherty@ij.org

Jaimie Cavanaugh*
Institute for Justice
520 Nicollet Mall,
Suite 550
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 435-3451
Email: jcavanaugh@ij.org

Yasha Heidari
Ga. Bar No. 110325
Heidari Power Law Group
1072 West Peachtree Street,
#79217
Atlanta, GA 30357
Tel: (404) 939-2742
Email: yasha@hplawgroup.com

Counsel for Appellees
*Admitted pro hac vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts	3
I. There is no dispute that Georgia needs more of all types of lactation care providers	3
II. The Act reduces the number of lactation care providers in Georgia.....	6
III. The Act harms non-IBCLCs and the public while benefiting only IBCLCs ..	8
Argument and Citation of Authority.....	9
I. The Secretary’s belated attempts to reimagine the Act and lactation care providers’ jobs will not magically enable Plaintiffs to work	9
A. The Act’s plain text does not support the Secretary’s interpretation..	10
B. Mary and other non-IBCLCs do much more than cheerlead	11
C. The perinatal educator exemption does not apply to non-IBCLCs....	15
II. The Secretary applies the wrong legal standard.....	16
A. Under the Secretary’s standard, plaintiffs rarely win	16
B. Under the correct standard, plaintiffs often win	18
1. A law must have a real connection to its purpose	18
2. Georgia’s Article I, Section I, Paragraph II provides greater protection for individual rights than the federal Constitution	22
III. The undisputed facts show that the Act violates equal protection	25
A. Plaintiffs and other non-IBCLCs are similarly situated to those who can provide lactation care and services under the Act	26
B. The undisputed facts show that the Act does not protect the public...27	
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advanced Disposal Services Middle Georgia, LLC v. Deep South Sanitation, LLC,</i> 296 Ga. 103 (2014).....	17
<i>Bailey Investment Co. v. Augusta-Richmond County Board of Zoning Appeals,</i> 256 Ga. 186 (1986).....	21
<i>Baranan v. State Board of Nursing Home Administrators,</i> 143 Ga. App. 605 (1977).....	17
<i>Black v. Blanchard,</i> 227 Ga. 167 (1971).....	17
<i>Bramley v. State,</i> 187 Ga. 826 (1939).....	20, 29
<i>Ciak v. State,</i> 278 Ga. 27 (2004).....	20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	17
<i>City of Lilburn v. Sanchez,</i> 268 Ga. 520 (1997).....	22
<i>Clark v. Singer,</i> 250 Ga. 470 (1983).....	21
<i>Deal v. Coleman,</i> 294 Ga. 170 (2013).....	10
<i>Dent v. West Virginia,</i> 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	17
<i>Dewell v. Quarles,</i> 180 Ga. 864, 181 S.E. 159 (1935)	20
<i>Elliott v. State,</i> 305 Ga. 179 (2019).....	24

<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	17, 25
<i>Foster v. Georgia Board of Chiropractic Examiners</i> , 257 Ga. 409 (1987).....	17
<i>Geele v. State</i> , 202 Ga. 381 (1947).....	21
<i>Gliemmo v. Cousineau</i> , 287 Ga. 7 (2010).....	17
<i>Gregory v. Quarles</i> , 172 Ga. 45, 157 S.E. 306 (1931)	19, 27
<i>Grissom v. Gleason</i> , 262 Ga. 374 (1992).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Harper v. State</i> , 292 Ga. 557 (2013).....	22
<i>Harvey v. Merchan</i> , 311 Ga. 811 (2021).....	22
<i>Henry v. Campbell</i> , 133 Ga. 882, 67 S.E. 390 (1910)	19
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	25
<i>Jackson v. Raffensperger</i> , 308 Ga. 736 (2020).....	1, 25, 26
<i>Jenkins v. Manry</i> , 216 Ga. 538 (1961).....	20, 30
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 259 Ga. 49, 49 (1989).....	21
<i>Love v. State</i> , 271 Ga. 398, 402 (1999).....	20

<i>Moore v. Robinson,</i> 206 Ga. 27 (1949).....	17
<i>Nathan v. Smith,</i> 230 Ga. 612 (1973).....	17
<i>Olevik v. State,</i> 302 Ga. 228 (2017).....	22
<i>Pace v. Smith,</i> 248 Ga. 728 (1982).....	17
<i>Southeastern Electric Co. v. City of Atlanta,</i> 179 Ga. 514, 176 S.E. 400 (1932).....	19, 30
<i>Sears v. Dickerson,</i> 278 Ga. 900 (2005).....	17
<i>Simpson v. State,</i> 218 Ga. 337 (1962).....	21
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille,</i> 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>State v. Jackson,</i> 269 Ga. 308 (1998).....	28
<i>State v. Moore,</i> 259 Ga. 139 (1989).....	21
<i>State v. Old South Amusements, Inc.,</i> 275 Ga. 274 (2002).....	17
<i>State v. Turnquest,</i> 305 Ga. 758 (2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.,</i> 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	17
<i>Waller v. State Construction Industry Licensing Board,</i> 250 Ga. 529 (1983).....	20

Wellborn v. Estes,
70 Ga. 390 (1883) 24

Women's Surgical Center, LLC v. Berry,
302 Ga. 349 (2017) 18

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. 1861, art. I, § III 23

Ga. Const. 1877, art. I, § I, para. II 19

Ga. Const. 1983, art. I, § I, para. II 18, 19, 20, 22, 25

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 15-91-50 28

O.C.G.A. § 43-1A-2 8

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-3(5) 10, 11, 13

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-13(2) 7

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-13(3) 7

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-13(4) 7, 19

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-13(5) 7, 19, 30

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-13(6) 7

O.C.G.A. § 43-34-22(a) 28

Other Authorities

Br. Cross-Appellants, *Jackson v. Raffensperger*, No. S23X0018 1, 3, 18, 21, 25

Br. Appellee, *Jackson v. Raffensperger*, 308 Ga. 736 (2020) 9

Walter McElreath, A Treatise on the Constitution of Georgia (Harrison Co. 1912) 24
